valuations will be based on the actual net tangible and intangible assets that existed as of the closing date of the
Acquisition. Any final adjustments may change the allocations of purchase price, which could affect the fair value
assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and could result in a material change to the unaudited pro
forma condensed financial statements, including the amount recorded in respect of goodwill.

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION
As of September 30, 2007

Consolidated Consolidated

Assuming No
Assuming
Maximum

Exercise of Exercise of
Redemption

Rights
Redemption

Rights
Total Current Assets $ 71,207,804 $ 58,235,381
Property and equipment, net 7,329,787 7,329,787
Goodwill 15,622,550 15,622,550
Total Assets 97,742,840 84,770,417
Long-term debt, net of current portion 6,349,334 6,349,334
Minority Interest 13,490,582 13,490,582
Total stockholders� equity $ 65,435,439 $ 52,463,016

93

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2007

Consolidated
Assuming No Consolidated

Exercise of
Assuming
Maximum

Pro Forma Redemption Pro Forma Exercise of

Sricon TBL IGC Adjustments Rights Adjustments
Redemption

Rights
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,909 $ 99,874 $ 258,628 67,091,690 (a) $55,364,047 (12,762,785)(h) $42,391,624

35,750,000 (a) (209,638)(h)

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

104

(35,750,000)(a)

(5,000,000)(a)

(604,900)(d)

(3,156,494)(e)

(1,769,400)(f)

(1,601,250)(g)

Accounts Receivable 6,573,862 92,553 � 6,666,415 6,666,415
Unbilled Receivables 2,441,568 � � 2,441,568 2,441,568
Inventories 145,997 1,783,950 � 1,929,947 1,929,947
Investments held in Trust Fund � � 67,091,690 (67,091,690)(a) � �
Interest Receivable - Convertible

Debenture � � 157,479 157,479 157,479
Convertible debenture in MBL � � 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets 506,422 798,415 21,766 1,326,603 1,326,603
Due from related parties 207,632 114,113 � 321,745 321,745
Total Current Assets 9,921,390 2,888,905 70,529,563 71,207,804 58,235,381
Property and equipment, net 4,977,384 2,352,403 � 7,329,787 7,329,787
Goodwill � � � 15,622,550 (a) 15,622,550 15,622,550
Investment - joint ventures 40,978 � � 40,978 40,978
Investment � others 23,231 77,987 � 101,218 101,218
Deposit to CWEL � � 250,000 250,000 250,000
Restricted cash, non-current 238,168 282,692 � 520,860 520,860
Deferred acquisition costs � � 252,167 1,601,250 (g) 825,438 825,438

(1,027,979)(a)

Deferred tax assets, net of valuation
allowance � 350,867 625,640 976,507 976,507

Other assets 378,490 489,208 � 867,698 867,698
Total Assets $15,579,641 $6,442,062 $71,657,370 $97,742,840 $84,770,417
LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Short-term borrowings and current
   portion of long-term debt 3,569,927 � � 3,569,927 3,569,927
Trade payables 312,213 3,168,361 � 3,480,574 3,480,574
Accrued expenses � � 458,097 (54,910)(d) 241,693 241,693

(156,494)(e)

Notes payable to stockholders � � 545,000 (545,000)(d) � �
Taxes payable � � 449,434 449,434 449,434
Deferred trust interest � � 209,638 (209,638)(h) � �
Note Payable to Oliveira Capital, LLC � � 2,491,985 (2,491,985)(e) � �
Due to Underwriters � � 1,769,400 (1,769,400)(f) � �

94

Consolidated
Assuming No Consolidated

Exercise of
Assuming
Maximum

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

105

Pro Forma Redemption Pro Forma Exercise of

Sricon TBL IGC Adjustments Rights Adjustments
Redemption

Rights
Due to related parties 1,743,603 � � 1,743,603 1,743,603
Other current liabilities 205,678 24,138 � 229,816 229,816
Total current liabilities 5,831,421 3,192,499 5,923,554 9,715,047 9,715,047
Long-term debt, net of current portion 2,479,367 3,869,967 � 6,349,334 6,349,334
Advance from Customers � 883,998 � 883,998 883,998
Deferred taxes on income 595,179 � � 595,179 595,179
Security Deposit from joint ventures 377,358 � � 377,358 377,358
Other liabilities 895,903 � � 895,903 895,903
Total Liabilities $10,179,228 $7,946,464 $ 5,923,554 $18,816,819 $18,816,819
Minority Interest � � � 13,490,582 (a) 13,490,582 13,490,582
Common stock subject to
   possible conversion, 2,259,770

at conversion value � � 12,762,785 (12,762,785)(h) � �
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred Stock � 1,182,033 � (1,182,033)(a) � �
Common stock 674,000 988,000 1,397 (1,662,000)(a) 1,623 1,397

[…]

Preference Shares Purchased from existing shareholders � 2,000,000 2,000,000
Allocation of estimated acquisition costs 689,973 338,006 1,027,979

$29,439,973 $12,338,006 $41,777,979

Amount paid for the subscription of new equity shares $32,625,000
Amount paid for new preference shares $ 3,125,000
Total shown in Pro Forma $35,750,000

In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards, or SFAS, No. 141 �Business Combination�,
under the purchase method of accounting, the total estimated purchase price for each Sricon and TBL has been
allocated to Sricon�s and TBL�s net tangible and intangible assets based on their estimated fair values as of the
date of the consummation of the purchase. The estimated purchase price included on the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet is based on the preliminary allocation of purchase price to the
estimated fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, and is subject to material changes upon receipt
of the final valuation as described in the introduction to these unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements. The preliminary estimate of the purchase price allocation, including recognition of goodwill, is as
follows:

Sricon TBL Total
Current assets $22,472,975 $ 9,907,857 $32,380,832
Property and equipment, net and deposit towards Wind PPE 3,135,752 1,808,321 4,944,073
Other non current assets 428,946 923,034 1,351,980
Goodwill 9,815,213 5,807,337 15,622,550
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt (2,249,054) � (2,249,054)
Other Current liabilities (1,424,741) (2,454,113) (3,878,854)
Long-term debt, net of current portion (1,562,001) (2,974,890) (4,536,891)
Other non-current liabilities (1,177,118) (679,540) (1,856,657)
   Total $29,439,973 $12,338,006 $41,777,979

96

Goodwill is calculated as the difference between tangible and intangible net assets (liabilities) acquired and
the estimated purchase price. In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142, �Goodwill
and Other Intangible Assets,� if the management of IGC determines that the value of goodwill or intangible assets
with indefinite lives has become impaired, IGC will incur an accounting charge for the amount of impairment
during the fiscal quarter in which the determination is made.

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

107

(iii) Reflects the elimination of deferred acquisition costs as of September 30, 2007

[…]

redemption scenario are the shares in the case of no redemption less 2,259,770.

(d) Reflects the repayment of notes payable to the founding stockholders inclusive of accrued interest.

(e) Reflects the repayment of notes payable to Oliveira Capital, LLC inclusive of accrued interest.

(f) Reflects the payment of deferred compensation due to the underwriters arising from the IPO.

(g) Reflects the payment of acquisition costs inclusive of payments to Ferris, Baker Watts, Inc. and SG Americas Securities, LLC., our
underwriters.

(h)
(i) Assuming No Exercise of Redemption Rights

Reflects the transfer of common stock subject to possible conversion and deferred
trust interest to common stock, additional paid in capital and retained earnings.

(ii) Assuming Maximum Exercise of Redemption Rights

Reflects the payment of common stock subject to possible conversion and
deferred trust interest.

97

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For The Six Months Ended September 30, 2007

Consolidated
Consolidated Assuming
Assuming No Maximum
Exercise of Exercise of

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

108

Pro Forma Redemption Pro Forma Redemption
Sricon TBL IGC Adjustments Rights Adjustments Rights

Revenue $ 7,251,166 $ 2,855,255 $  � $ � $10,106,421 $10,106,421
Cost of revenue (5,124,293) (2,017,534) � (7,141,827) (7,141,827)
Gross profit 2,126,873 837,721 � 2,964,594 2,964,594
Selling, general and
   administrative expenses (600,851) (279,715) � (880,566) (880,566)
Depreciation (156,944) (101,670) � (258,614) (258,614)
Operating income 1,369,078 456,336 � 1,825,414 1,825,414
Legal and formation,

travel and other start up costs � � (384,528) (384,528) (384,528)
Interest expense (352,642) (331,287) (841,600) 18,710(i) (1,329,707) (1,329,707)

177,112(j)
Interest income 35,598 25,933 1,298,063 (234,726)(k) 1,124,868 (250,985)(k) 873,883
Other Income 7,255 2,661,125 � 2,668,380 2,668,380
Income before income taxes 1,059,289 2,812,107 71,935 3,904,427 3,653,442
Provision for income taxes, net (327,211) (83,227) (24,604) 13,306(l) (421,736) 85,845(l) (335,891)
Income after income taxes 732,078 2,728,880 47,331 3,482,691 3,317,551
Provision for Dividend on

Preference Stock and its Tax � (78,340) � (78,340) (78,340)
Minority Interest (880,493)(p) (880,493) (880,493)
Net Income $ 732,078 $2,650,540 $ 47,331 $ 2,523,858 $ 2,358,718
Net income per share: basic $ 0.00 $ 0.18 $ 0.20
Net income per share: diluted $ 0.00 $ 0.15 $ 0.16
Weighted average number of

shares � basic 13,974,500 (c) 13,974,500 (c) 11,714,730
Weighted average number of

shares � diluted 13,974,500 (c) 16,786,623 (c) 14,526,853

See Notes to unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

[…]

(ii) Assuming No Exercise of Redemption Rights

Reflects a reduction of IGC�s interest income due to the payment of
cash to the Promoters and shareholders of Sricon and TBL in
connection with the Acquisition and retirement of Founding
Stockholder notes, payment of the note payable to Oliveira Capital
LLC, acquisition costs and the deferred compensation paid to the
underwriters arising from the IPO, payment of common stock subject
to possible conversion and deferred trust interest. The estimate of
reduction in interest income is based on the combined entity having
approximately $25,104,477 less in cash and cash equivalents, at an
average rate of return consistent with that earned by IGC, of
approximately 1.93% for the six months ended September 30, 2007.

(l) This amount reflects the adjustment to the provision (benefit) for
income taxes as a result of net operating losses generated for
Federal and State income tax purposes on a combined basis.

99

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended March 31, 2007

Consolidated
Consolidated Assuming
Assuming No Maximum
Exercise of Exercise of

Pro Forma Redemption Pro Forma Redemption
Sricon TBL IGC Adjustments Rights Adjustments Rights

Revenue $10,604,093 $ 4,318,000 $  � $ $ 14,922,093 $ 14,922,093
Cost of revenue (8,100,559) (2,656,000) � (10,756,559) (10,756,559)

Gross profit 2,503,534 1,662,000 � 4,165,534 4,165,534
Selling, general and
   administrative

expenses (1,114,548) (458,000) � (1,572,548) (1,572,548)
Depreciation (243,309) (207,000) � (450,309) (450,309)
Operating income 1,145,677 997,000 � 2,142,677 2,142,677
Legal and formation, travel

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

110

and other start up costs � � (765,047) (765,047) (765,047)
Interest expense (532,717) (1,144,000) (103,916) 41,200(m) (1,706,907) (1,706,907)

32,526(n)
Interest income 65,874 16,000 3,171,818 (591,043)(o) 2,662,649 (591,043)(o) 2,048,704
Other Income 99,945 532,000 � 631,945 631,945
Income before

income taxes 778,779 401,000 2,302,855 2,965,317 2,351,372
Provision for income

taxes, net (368,485) 135,000 (784,858) 176,312(b) (842,031) 176,312(b) (632,787)
Minority Interest (275,089)(p) (275,089) (275,089)
Net Income $ 410,294 $ 536,000 $ 1,517,997 $ 1,848,197 $ 1,443,496
Net income per share:

basic $ 0.11 $ 0.13 $ 0.12
Net income per share:

diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.11 $ 0.10
Weighted average number of

shares-basic 13,974,500 (c) 13,974,500 (c) 11,714,730
Weighted average number of

shares-diluted 13,974,500 (c) 16,946,525 (c) 14,686,755

See Notes to unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

100

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For The Year Ended March 31, 2007

The unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations for the year ended March 31, 2007 combines the